## Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Personnel Appointment-I Section

## No.Per(A-I)B(3)-14/2002-III Dated Shimla-2, the 13th February, 2024.

## **NOTIFICATION**

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh, is pleased to order that the following IAS officers shall hold the additional charge of the department(s) as shown against their names during the leave period of **Dr.Abhishek Jain, IAS(HP:2002)**, Secretary (Home & Vigilance and Information Technology) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla who is holding the additional charge of the posts of Secretary(Finance, Planning, Economics & Statistics, 20 Point Programme and Labour & Employment, YSS and Printing & Stationery) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla and Secretary to the Chief Minister, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla, with immediate effect, till the resumption of charge by the officer, on return from leave, in the public interest:-

| SI.<br>No. | Name and designation of the Officer  | Name of the deptt.(s) to be held additionally   |
|------------|--|---|
| 1.         | Sh.R.D.Nazeem, IAS(HP:1995) Principal Secretary (Food, Civil Supplies & CA, Transport and Industries) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla and FC, (Appeals), Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.   | Home & Vigilance  |
| 1.         | Sh.Priyatu Mandal, IAS(HP:2006) Secretary (Rural Development & Panchayati Raj, Technical Education and Fisheries) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla, Managing Director, H.P. Financial Corporation, Shimla and Chairman, H.P. Appellate Tax Tribunal, Dharamshala. | Youth Services & Sports, Printing & Stationery, Labour & Employment and Information Technology. |

By Order

## **Prabodh Saxena**

Chief Secretary to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

Endst.No. As above Dated Shimla-171 002, the Copy to:-

13<sup>th</sup> February, 2024.

- 1. All the Officers (By Name) for compliance
- 2. The Secretary (Home & Vigilance, IT, Finance, Planning, Economics & Statistics, 20 Point Programme, Labour & Employment, YSS and Printing & Stationery) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla and Secretary to the Chief Minister, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.
- 3. The Under Secretary (Pers.-Confidential) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.
- 4. The Sr.P.S. to the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.
- 5. The Controller (F&A), Department of Personnel, H.P. Secretariat, Shimla.
- 6. Personal file(s)/Guard File.

(Sant Raj Puharta)
Under Secretary (Personnel) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh